THE WOLVERHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL (COTTAGE LANE, PRIMROSE AVENUE) (ONE WAY, NO ENTRY) ORDER 2021

Wolverhampton City Council in exercise of its powers under Sections 1 and 2 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and all other enabling powers, having consulted with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with part III of Schedule 9 to the Act, hereby make the following Order: -

- This Order shall come into operation on the
 and may be cited as
 The Wolverhampton City Council (Cottage Lane, Primrose Avenue) (One Way, No Entry) Order 2021.
- 2. No person shall, except on the direction or with the permission of a police officer in uniform, cause or permit any vehicle to proceed in the lengths of road specified in Schedule 1 to this order other than in the direction specified in that schedule.
- 3. No person shall, except on the direction or with the permission of a police officer in uniform, ride or drive or cause or permit any vehicle to travel in an eastwards direction past the point specified in Schedule 2.

SCHEDULE 1

Primrose Avenue	From a point approximately 3m west of the access for the
	allotments, southwards, then westwards to the western
	extreme of the railway bridge on Cottage Lane.

SCHEDULE 2

Cottage Lane	The western extreme of the railway bridge at the eastern end
	of Cottage Lane.

THE COMMON SEAL of Wolverhampton City Council was hereunto affixed in the presence of:

Authorised Officer

Dated